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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr T E Longstaff

	Scheme
	:
	Civil Service Additional Voluntary Contributions Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	The Cabinet Office
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)


Subject
Mr Longstaff says that:

1. compensation paid by DWP following a decision in 2003 at the second stage of the Scheme’s dispute procedures was improperly reduced;
2. the annuity rate used in the compensation calculation was inappropriate;
3. DWP and the Cabinet Office are in breach of contract for not correctly following the directions of the 2003 decision;
4. DWP and the Cabinet Office failed to provide a copy of the application form submitted to the annuity provider when the annuity was purchased;
5. DWP failed to comply with their obligations to answer specific and relevant questions about the 2003 decision and this failure jeopardized his appeal of that decision. 
6. The Cabinet Office, when making a decision under the Scheme’s dispute resolution procedure in 2006, demonstrated bias and suppressed ignored or misrepresented evidence.

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because:

· DWP were correct to deduct the £1,699.75 that Mr Longstaff received from a third party from the total compensation due to him;
· there was nothing improper in the method applied in calculating the compensation or that some of the information to carry out the calculation was supplied by DWP;  
· there was no contract under the dispute resolution procedure and Mr Longstaff had voluntarily departed from the terms of the resulting settlement anyway;

· the fact he did not have a copy of the application form caused him no harm; and
· the second dispute was not dealt with improperly by DWP and Cabinet Office.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material facts
1. Mr Longstaff had a complaint about DWP’s involvement with the conversion of his additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) invested with Equitable Life into an annuity under the Scheme.  He took it through the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).  At the first stage his complaint was rejected.  The second stage was a decision from the Cabinet Office dated 11 March 2003.  The Cabinet Office upheld the complaint and made certain directions.  The intention of the direction was to compensate Mr Longstaff for the fact that an annuity ought to have been bought when he retired in 1999. The relevant paragraphs from the stage 2 decision are:
“68.
In order to release his CSAVCS fund, Mr Longstaff must make an option to buy an annuity. As explained above this will be based on current annuity rates, the value of his CSAVCS fund plus interest and will be paid from a current date. As annuity rates have fallen since 1999 DWP must pay Mr Longstaff compensation for the difference between the two annuity rates and the late payment of the annuity. This compensation should also take into account that the amount on which this actual annuity is based includes the interest that would not otherwise have been paid and the guarantee period of the annuity. The compensation will be paid as a lump sum and will essentially provide, on an actuarially assessed basis, the difference between what his fund will provide for him now, and what it would have done had he bought an annuity when he reached age 60 in 1999. While this will not provide Mr Longstaff with an annuity it will enable him to use the lump sum to bolster his retirement income as he so wishes. Although Mr Longstaff has some concerns about the level of annuity that his fund can purchase these factors are outside the control of DWP and CSPD. The level of an annuity depends on many factors in the financial markets.

Direction
69.
Once Mr Longstaff has made his annuity choice DWP must approach the Government Actuary’s Department asking them to calculate the compensation payment as described in paragraph 68.”

2. During correspondence between Mr Longstaff, the Pensions Advisory Service and Equitable Life it emerged that Equitable Life were prepared to pay interest earned after 11 May 1999 direct to Mr Longstaff. Mr Longstaff asked for interest earned on the fund after 11 May 1999 to be paid directly to him and DWP agreed, providing confirmation in a letter dated 2 March 2004. As a result, £1,699.75 was paid by Equitable Life to Mr Longstaff. 
3. On Mr Longstaff’s instructions, an annuity was purchased from Standard Life. It became payable from 11 July 2004. The purchase price was £7,202.13 which was the fund value as at 11 May 1999, the date that the annuity should originally have come into payment. In April and May 2004 DWP sent (and re-sent) an annuity application form to Mr Longstaff for him to complete and return.  He did not ask for a copy of the completed form and says that at the time he had no need to. 
4. DWP then asked Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow (which had succeeded the Government Actuary’s Department as the Scheme’s actuary) to calculate the compensation due to Mr Longstaff in line with Paragraph 68 of the IDRP decision. Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow calculated Mr Longstaff’s total loss to be £3,416.34. This took into account the fact that a) he had received no income between 11 May 1999 and 11 June 2004 and b) the annuity he was receiving from July 2004 was less than it would have been had it been purchased in May 1999. In carrying out their calculations, Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow compared the annuity Mr Longstaff might have received from Equitable Life against the annuity actually in payment from Standard Life. Equitable Life was suggested by DWP and chosen because Mr Longstaff had received annuity illustrations in 1999 from them when he had first contemplated taking his benefits. Although he had not gone ahead with Equitable Life, DWP considered that this approach was reasonable based on their belief that Mr Longstaff had not sought other illustrations at the time. DWP also supplied Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow with details of the Standard Life annuity in payment. 
5. DWP then made arrangements for compensation to be paid to Mr Longstaff of £1,716.59, being the full compensation adjusted for the interest already paid by Equitable Life.
6. However, Mr Longstaff was dissatisfied with the way his compensation had been calculated and paid. He claimed that DWP had underpaid him by £1,699.75, being the amount Equitable Life had paid to him directly.
7. He lodged a further complaint under the Scheme’s IDRP, claiming that £3,416.34 should be paid by DWP as compensation.  
8. Leading up to the IDRP procedure, Mr Longstaff asked DWP a number of questions in letters, including those dated 9 February and 26 October 2005. He asked, amongst other things, why they reduced his compensation when the decision and direction did not specifically order them to do this. He also asked why they did not use an actuary to show that had the interest been added to the fund value as at 11 May 1999, it “would have increased the value of the annuity purchased by a sum equal to the interest over the duration of the 10 year guarantee period of the annuity from 11 June 2004”. Mr Longstaff was not happy with the various replies he received from DWP to these questions.

9. The Stage 2 IDRP decision was issued on 9 March 2006. The complaint was not upheld. Paragraph 43 of the decision (below) explained that Equitable Life had already paid Mr Longstaff £1,699.75, therefore the same amount could be deducted from the compensation payable by DWP:
Paragraph 43

“(The IDR 1 decision) specifically said that DWP should take account of the interest EL (Equitable Life) paid on Mr Longstaff’s CSAVCS fund. HBW’s (Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow) calculation of Mr Longstaff’s loss contained two elements – the difference between the annuity he could have bought in 1999 and the one that he did buy in 2004, and the interest due because of the late payment. Mr Longstaff subsequently asked, through TPAS (The Pensions Advisory Service), to receive the interest payment directly from EL. Once he had done so, this automatically altered the nature of (the) determination and HBW’s calculation. DWP and HBW had to take account of the fact that Mr Longstaff had already received some of the total compensation due to him. If HBW had assessed, in line with (the) March 2003 determination that Mr Longstaff should receive ‘around £3,400’. As Mr Longstaff had already received £1,699.75 of this amount from EL, it followed that DWP only had to pay him the balance, which came to £1,700.25. Mr Longstaff has therefore received in total the amount that HBW assessed in accordance with paragraphs 68 and 69 of (the) previous determination. If DWP were to pay Mr Longstaff further interest, as he has asked in his second stage appeal, they would put him in a better position than he would have had if no mistakes had happened. This would clearly contradict the principles of redress contained in paragraph 67 of (the IDR 1 decision).”
Mr Longstaff’s position
10. Mr Longstaff contends that adding interest to the fund to purchase an annuity was forbidden under the rules of the CSAVCS and the decision of DWP to agree that interest be paid to him directly altered the nature of the 2003 IDRP decision. The action of DWP eliminated the question of interest from any further consideration under Paragraph 68 of the decision.
11. Mr Longstaff says that the reasons given by DWP for offsetting the interest and the reasons given by the Cabinet office were different.  He says it should not be open to the respondents to change their reasons.

12. Paragraph 43 of the 2006 IDRP decision confuses “interest” and “compensation”. In Mr Longstaff’s view, the interest payment is distinct from the overall compensation due since interest and compensation are different in nature.
13. On the question of contract, Mr Longstaff says that as soon as he took the decision to bring his annuity into payment in line with Paragraph 68 of the 2003 IDRP decision and the letter of 2 March 2004 from the DWP, he, DWP and the Cabinet Office entered into a contract. Mr Longstaff contends that none of the three parties could interpret the terms of Paragraph 68 unilaterally. He says that as a result he was obliged to place trust in DWP but DWP abused its position as the stronger party by deciding what information to supply to Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow for the purposes of bringing the annuity into payment and calculation of the compensation. DWP misrepresented the terms of the contract to Mr Longstaff when it failed to tell him in advance of its intention to offset the interest payment against his total compensation. Because DWP failed in its duty to Mr Longstaff, he considers that the contract he entered into should be void and should be set aside. 
14. As a consequence of setting aside the contract, Mr Longstaff wished his annuity purchase with Standard Life to be reversed and the fund recovered but he says that he was told this was not possible. He therefore asked DWP and/or the Cabinet Office to provide him with a copy of the Standard Life annuity application form as evidence that any contract that existed with Standard Life was between DWP and Standard Life and did not involve Mr Longstaff and therefore the purchase monies could be recovered by DWP or the Cabinet Office. He considers that the respondents’ refusal to provide the form amounts to maladministration.
15. Mr Longstaff has expressed concerns as to the independence of my office from DWP and the informality of some communications between my office and the respondents.
The position of DWP and the Cabinet Office

16. In response to the allegation of maladministration in the way that the Stage 2 decision was reached, the Cabinet Office explains how the Stage 2 investigation was conducted: “In terms of the contents of the determination, the “material facts” it contains are only intended to be a summary. They are not intended to cover the material in the detail set out in Mr Longstaff’s complaint, but all the material in the files would have been considered as part of the evidence when reaching a decision. The second stage IDR process is entirely independent and looks at the complaint on its own merits favouring neither the member nor the pensions administrator.”
17. Mr Longstaff’s complaint regarding breach of contract is difficult to follow. However it is appropriate to reiterate that DWP complied with the directions in the stage 1 decision. They agreed that the interest could be paid directly to Mr Longstaff. The directions regarding the amount of compensation specifically stated that the interest on the accrued funds should be taken into account. 
18. DWP consider that choosing Equitable Life’s 1999 annuity rates for calculating the compensation was reasonable. Mr Longstaff was interested in buying an annuity from Equitable Life at that time and it would not be reasonable for Mr Longstaff to be able to select a more competitive rate with the benefit of hindsight.
19. To address the remainder of Mr Longstaff’s complaints, it is not clear why Mr Longstaff was not sent a copy of his annuity application form. DWP tried to answer Mr Longstaff’s questions but it appears that the answers they gave did not satisfy Mr Longstaff. It was for this reason that he was directed along the IDR route. 
Conclusions

20. The independence of my office is protected.  DWP cannot, and do not try to, interfere with decisions.  I cannot be removed from office other than in very restricted conditions, which require the agreement of senior judiciary.  Informality in correspondence is partly just a sign of the times, and I see positive advantages in maintaining good relations with all the parties to a complaint, wherever possible.
21. I deal in this determination quite briefly with Mr Longstaff’s complaint notwithstanding that the main body of his application to me runs to over 60 pages.  I do so because I regard Mr Longstaff’s complaint to be misconceived and without merit.  I do not doubt his belief in the justice of his stance, but fundamentally he was entitled, in relation to his original complaint, to be put back as near as possible in the position he would have been in had there been no maladministration.  In effect he says that there are new rights or obligations resulting from Cabinet Office’s IDRP decision that would put him in a better position.  That would not be just.
22. To put it as simply as possible, if Mr Longstaff’s fund had been used to buy an annuity in 1999:

(a) the annuity would have been applied at rates then in force, and
(b) he would have received instalments between 1999 and 2004, but
(c) he would not have received the benefit of any interest added to the fund between 1999 and 2004, and
(d) the guarantee period would have expired earlier.

Mr Longstaff needed to be compensated for (a) and (b) with a deduction for (c) and (d).
Compensation
23. Paragraph 68 of the 11 March 2003 IDR decision says “As explained above [the annuity] will be based on current annuity rates, the value of his CSAVC fund plus interest and will be paid from a current date”.  It went on “…DWP must pay Mr Longstaff compensation for the difference between the two annuity rates and the late payment of the annuity” and “this compensation should also take into account that the amount on which this actual annuity is based includes the interest that would not otherwise have been paid and the guarantee period of the annuity.” 
24. The obvious expectation of the paragraph was that the whole fund, including interest after 11 May 1999, would be used to by the annuity on current rates and that annuity would be the staring point for the calculation of compensation.
25. What the rules say about contributions has nothing to do with the form in which Mr Longstaff was, or could have been, compensated.  The whole point of the interest and compensation is that they arose because the rules had not been followed.  The present dispute arises because of an attempt to put that right. Equally, it is neither here nor there whether the interest formed part of the contractual benefit under the policy, or should be distinguished as interest rather than compensation.  
26. Mr Longstaff chose something that the IDRP decision did not allow for.  Inevitably the compensation would fall to be adjusted.  Having himself agreed to diverge from the strict terms of the IDRP agreement he cannot try and enforce it as if he had not done so.
27. DWP have carried out the instructions contained in Paragraph 68 of the 2003 IDRP decision. The compensation was supposed to take account of the guarantee period of the annuity.  If it did not (and I have no reason to think that) then it would have been to Mr Longstaff’s advantage because the value of the annuity would have been less and the compensation more. Compensation was calculated to be £3,400 (in fact it was £3,416) and, in my view, DWP was entitled to offset the interest from this. The remaining compensation of £1,700 was duly paid to Mr Longstaff and the requirements of the IDRP decision have been met in this respect. 
28. Mr Longstaff has said that the reasons given by Cabinet Office for the deduction differed from those given by DWP.  If so, I do not think that matters at all.  The fact is that the deduction was a reasonable one, however explained.
Annuity Rates
29. When calculating the compensation, Hewitt Bacon & Woodrow was given information by DWP. The method used does not appear to be unreasonable in that the calculation compared an annuity that Mr Longstaff might reasonably have received against the one that he actually received. Equitable Life’s annuity rates were chosen because those were the ones being contemplated at the time. I see nothing improper in DWP supplying this information to the actuary and I see nothing in the IDR decision that precludes DWP from doing so. 
Breach of Contract
30. Mr Longstaff has asked that if I do not uphold parts 1 and 2 of his complaint, I consider whether or not there was a breach of the contract he entered into. He says that he entered into a contract with DWP for benefits, and that DWP then contracted to a provider.  
31. Even if that were the correct analysis it does not create any contractual obligation arising from the IDRP decision. And even if there had been a contractual obligation to comply with the IDRP decision, Mr Longstaff voluntarily entered into an alternative arrangement and could not enforce the original one as if he had not done so.  
The Annuity Application Form 
32. DWP and the Cabinet Office have acknowledged that a copy of the completed annuity application form was not sent to Mr Longstaff. However, Mr Longstaff’s purpose in seeking the form was connected to his contention that a breach of contract had taken place and he wished his annuity to be reversed as a result. He now has a copy and has suffered no harm as a result of not having one beforehand.
The IDR procedure

33. Mr Longstaff has, I regret to repeat, expended a disproportionate amount of effort on a claim without any merit.  I regard the answers that he has been given and the compliance with the IDRP process as more than proportionate to the subject matter.
Misrepresented Evidence 

34. I am satisfied that the reasons contained in paragraphs 42 to 47 of the Stage 2 decision adequately explained the reasons for that decision. I also accept the explanation behind how the decision was reached. If existing material was used for the investigation, I cannot see how it could be biased. 

35. I do not uphold this complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

5 August 2009
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